$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue
- Rental income 345,636 343,232 688,868 334,558 349,537 684,095
- Car park income 3,742 30,452 34,194 3,677 31,590 35,267
- Rental related income 66,066 65,435 131,501 64,625 66,718 131,343

415,444 439,119 854,563 402,860 447,845 850,705
Property operating expenses (75,123) (94,734) (169,857) (74,830) (93,338) (168,168)

Net property income 340,321 344,385 684,706 328,030 354,507 682,537
Administrative expenses (52,825) (46,472) (99,297) (58,596) (49,429) (108,025)

Segment results 287,496 297,913 585,409 269,434 305,078 574,512
(Decrease)/increase in fair
   value of investment properties (483,869) (658,975) (1,142,844) 537,407 656,546 1,193,953
Finance costs on interest-
   bearing liabilities (120,444) (103,129)
Income tax (80,077) (81,323)
Interest income 17,091 16,794
Unallocated net expenses (10,529) (9,706)

(Loss)/profit after taxation and before
   transactions with unitholders (751,394) 1,591,101

Depreciation 5 15 20 6 18 24

2020 2019

- 19 -

3. Segment reporting (continued)

   Segment results, assets and liabilities (continued)

Office Retail Office Retail
properties properties Total properties properties Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Segment assets 10,238,011 8,764,634 19,002,645 10,663,109 9,406,247 20,069,356
Derivative financial instruments 63 5,143
Other financial assets 115,674 136,405
Cash and bank balances 499,433 550,024
Tax recoverable 53,893 43,520
Deferred tax assets 80 136
Unallocated assets 2,309 1,184

Total assets 19,674,097 20,805,768

Segment liabilities (158,872) (135,366) (294,238) (148,131) (140,170) (288,301)
Derivative financial instruments (92,949) (25,906)
Bank borrowings (4,239,481) (4,237,286)
Tax payable (77,007) (76,827)
Deferred tax liabilities (192,139) (178,995)
Unallocated liabilities (7,127) (6,586)

Total liabilities, excluding
   net assets attributable to
   unitholders (4,902,941) (4,813,901)

Capital expenditure incurred
   during the year 52,045 910 52,955 16,948 42,779 59,727

2020 2019

*  *

* Included amounts incurred relating to the acquisition of investment properties of $435,000 (2019:

$42,504,000).

- 20 -

4. Revenue

Revenue represents gross income generated from leasing of investment properties.  The
amount of each significant category of revenue recognized during the year is as follows :

  2020   2019
$'000 $'000

Rental income (note) 688,868 684,095
Car park income 34,194 35,267
Rental related income 131,501 131,343

854,563 850,705

Note : Included additional rents based on business revenue of tenants amounting to $1,024,000